

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/2/2018 8:02 AM
No. 35288-9

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ALEJANDRO HERRERA CASTRO, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF GRANT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JOHN M. ANTOSZ

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Trial Court Acted Without Authority When It Imposed
 Discretionary Legal Fees Without Conducting An
 Individualized Inquiry Into Mr. Castro’s Current And Future
 Ability To Pay5

 B. The Trial Court Failed To Afford Mr. Castro His Right To
 Allocution Before Imposing Sentence6

IV. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Pers. Restraint of Echeverria, 141 Wn.2d 323, 6 P.3d 573
(2000) 7

State v. Aguilar-Rivera, 83 Wn.App. 199, 920 P.2d 623 (1996)..... 8

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P,3d 680 (2015) 6

State v. Canfield, 154 Wn.2d 698, 116 P.3d 391 (2005) 7

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.500(1) 7

RCW 10.01.160(3) 5

RCW 36.18.016(b) 6
